for repayment of existing onshore loans at Beijing Badaling Outlet Property Management Co., Ltd and the

balance as a working capital loan) and (ii) S$195.0 million in Consideration Units through the issuance of

approximately 260.0 million Units (at an issue price of S$0.75 per Unit). The net proceeds of the Private

Placement would be used to partially pay for the Total Acquisition Cost amounting to S$16.9 million and repay

approximately S$35.0 million of BHG Retail REIT's existing debt.

34

10.4 Pro Forma capitalisation

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The pro forma financial effects of the proposed

Transactions on the pro forma capitalisation of BHG Retail REIT as at 31 December 2018, as

if the Transactions were completed and BHG Retail REIT had repaid approximately S$35.0

million of BHG Retail REIT’s existing debt facilities on 31 December 2018, are as follows:

   Adjusted for

Actual(1) (Before

the Transactions)

Acquisition of

Badaling Outlets

Private

Placement (Issue

of Units and

repayment of

existing debt)

Pro Forma (After

the Transactions)

  (S$ million) (S$ million) (S$ million) (S$ million)

Short-term debt:

Secured debt 220.9 – (35.0) 185.9

Unsecured debt 1.2 – – 1.2

Total short-term

debt 222.1 – (35.0) 187.1

Long-term debt:

Secured debt – 271.0 – 271.0

Unsecured debt – – – –

Total long-term

debt – 271.0 – 271.0

Total debt:

Unitholders’ funds 410.4 242.2 60.0 712.6

Expenses relating

to the proposed

Acquisition and

the Private

Placement  – – (2.5) (2.5)

Total Unitholders’

funds  410.4 242.2 57.5 710.1

Total

Capitalisation 632.5 513.2 22.5 1,168.2

Note:

(1) Based on the FY 2018 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

35

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The pro forma financial effects of the proposed

Transactions on the pro forma capitalisation of BHG Retail REIT as at 30 June 2019, as if the

Transactions were completed and BHG Retail REIT had repaid approximately S$35.0 million

of BHG Retail REIT’s existing debt facilities on 30 June 2019, are as follows:

   Adjusted for

 Unaudited(1)

(Before the

Transactions)

Acquisition of

Badaling Outlets

Private

Placement (Issue

of Units and

repayment of

existing debt)

Pro Forma (After

the Transactions)

  (S$ million) (S$ million) (S$ million) (S$ million)

Short-term debt:

Secured debt 16.7 – (3.2) 13.5

Unsecured debt 1.2 – – 1.2

Total short-term

debt 17.9 – (3.2) 14.7

Long-term debt:

Secured debt 276.2 270.8 (31.8) 515.2

Unsecured debt – – – –

Total long-term

debt 276.2 270.8 (31.8) 515.2

Total debt:

Unitholders’ funds 426.2 254.9 60.0 741.1

Expenses relating

to the proposed

Acquisition and

the Private

Placement  – – (2.5) (2.5)

Total Unitholders’

funds  426.2 254.9 57.5 738.6

Total

Capitalisation 720.3 525.7 22.5 1,268.5

Note:

(1) Based on the 1H 2019 Unaudited Financial Statements Announcement.

36

11. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL UNITHOLDERS

As at the date of this Announcement, 507,437,560 of Units have been issued and are fully

paid-up in total, and certain directors of the Manager (“Directors”) collectively hold an

aggregate direct and indirect interest in 625,000 Units. Further details of the interests in Units

of the Directors and Substantial Unitholders1 are set out below.

Based on the Register of Directors’ Unitholdings maintained by the Manager, the direct and